

Docket Number 17-5084

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK; MAYA VAN ROSSUM, the
Delaware Riverkeeper,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Defendants/Appellee,

and

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor/Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, No.
1:16-cv-416*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Aaron Stemplewicz
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
aaron@delawareriverkeeper.org

Jordan Yeager
Curtin & Heefner LLP
2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100
Doylestown, PA 18901
jby@curtinheefner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Background..... 3

 A. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission..... 3

 B. The Natural Gas Act..... 5

 C. The Funding Mechanism..... 5

 D. The PennEast Pipeline Project 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. DRN States a Claim Upon Which Relief can be Granted..... 11

 A. Article I, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution Provides a Property and Liberty Right that Sustains DRN’s Due Process Claim..... 11

 i. Section 27 Creates an Individual Right 15

 ii. Section 27 Recognizes Environmental Rights as a Liberty

Interest on Par With Political Freedoms	22
iii. Pennsylvania Courts have found Section 27 clearly confers a liberty and property interest	26
B. DRN’s Members’ Real Property at Stake is not Protected Via Eminent Domain Jurisprudence	27
C. The District Court Erred in Concluding as a Matter of Law that the Commission is Not an Unconstitutionally Biased Adjudicator, and Does Not Appear to be an Unconstitutionally Biased Adjudicator	29
i. Legal Standard for Adjudicator Bias	29
ii. Pipeline Approvals Result in Direct and Substantial Benefits to the Commission	32
iii. The Finite Lifespan of Natural Gas Pipeline Projects Compels New Pipeline Approvals	39
iv. The Commission’s Naturally Rising Fixed Costs Creates and Incentive for the Commission to Approve Pipeline Projects.....	42
v. The Budget Act’s Funding Mechanism is Uniquely Unconstitutional	44
vi. Examples of Prior Actual Bias Provide Evidence of the Commission’s Unconstitutional Appearance of Bias	46
vii. Congress Does not Constrain or Control the Commission’s Budget.....	49
D. The Court Below Failed to Address or Acknowledge DRN’s Separate Due Process Claim Regarding the Commission’s Unlawful Use of Tolling Orders	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Orders

43 FERC ¶ 61,443	48
135 FERC ¶ 61,233	48
154 FERC ¶ 61,190	48

Cases

<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Housing Authority v. City of Berkley</i> , 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	30,38
<i>Anderson v. Sheppard</i> , 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	54
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Tp., York County, Pa., Located on Tax ID #£440002800150000000 Owned by Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	2
<i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	31
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission et al.</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017).....	1,8,11-12,15,27,32,33,34,40,44,50
<i>E. Tenn. Nat'l Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
* <i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35,44
* <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8

<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto</i> , 389 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2004).....	47,49,50
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Lopez-Freytes</i> , 522 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep. 't of Transp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Texas v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969).....	54
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	30,33
<i>Guardian Pipeline, L.L.C. v. 295.45 Acres of Land</i> , 2008 WL 1751358 (E.D. Wis. April 11, 2008)	5
<i>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	31,32,45
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 1845 (1972).....	51
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 403 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ...	11
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>NO Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2,41,43,56
<i>Noatex Corp. v. King Const. of Houston, LLC</i> , 864 F.Supp.2d 478 (N.D. Miss. 2012).....	51
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015).....	5
* <i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	9,12,13,14,16,20,25,26,27
* <i>Robinson Tp., Washington County v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	9,12,13,14,15,16,20,21,24-25,26,27
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	3

<i>Schnitzer v. Harvey</i> , 389 F.3d 200, 202 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.14 Acres</i> , 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa., August 23, 2017)	28
* <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	30
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	31
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	30,33,38
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	11
* <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	30,33
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)	28-29

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
42 U.S.C. § 7171(a)-(b)	4
*42 U.S.C. § 7178	1,6

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 382.202	6,35
---------------------------	------

State Constitutions

Pa. Const. Art. I..... 12,13,22,25

Secondary Sources

1970 Legislative Journal - House 14-15,18,20,25

**A Legislative History of Article I, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 24 Widener L.J. 181 (2015)..... 12,17,18,24,25

Statement of Policy, No. PL99-3-000, 88 FERC ¶ 61,2274

Taking the Pa. Constitution Seriously When it Protects the Environment: Part II – Environmental Rights and Public Trust, 104 Dickinson L. Rev. 97, 142-43 (1999).....19
